of XIC. Upon completion of the acquisition, Light Engine became a wholly-owned subsidiary of XIC. Since XIC

and Light Engine are under common control of Mr Paul Lo, the acquisition has been accounted for as business

combination under common control by the associate using merger accounting.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 133

G
P

 In
d

u
strie

s L
im

ite
d

 A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt  2022-2023

45.	 Merger Accounting and Restatements (cont’d)

The consolidated financial statements of XIC as at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 have been restated to

include the assets and liabilities and the results of the Light Engine and its subsidiaries, as if those entities or

businesses under Light Engine were combined from the date when they first came under the control of Mr

Paul Lo. The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 have been

restated to adjust the interest in associates, share of results of associates and other comprehensive income on

the basis of merger accounting applied by XIC.

The effects of the application of merger accounting are as follows:

Group

Previously

reported

Adjustments

on merger

accounting Restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Statements of financial position

31 March 2022

Assets

Interest in associates 298,892 56,253   355,145

Net Assets 567,608 56,253 623,861

Equity

Reserves 202,231 56,253 258,484

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 467,560 56,253 523,813

Total Equity 567,608 56,253 623,861

Statements of financial position

1 April 2021

Assets

Interest in associates 304,316 50,337 354,653

Net Assets 510,375 50,337 560,712

Equity

Reserves 153,788 50,337 204,125

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 419,230 50,337 469,567

Total Equity 510,375 50,337 560,712

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)134

45.	 Merger Accounting and Restatements (cont’d)
Group

Previously

reported

Adjustments

on merger

accounting Restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Consolidated income statement

31 March 2022

Share of results of associates 49,546 4,755 54,301

Continuing operations

Profit before taxation 51,161 4,755 55,916

Income tax expense (6,738) - (6,738)

Profit after taxation from continuing operations 44,423 4,755 49,178

Profit for the financial year 41,373 4,755 46,128

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

Continuing operations 38,311 4,755 43,066

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Singapore cents) from:

Continuing operations 7.92 0.98 8.90

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

31 March 2022

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Share of other comprehensive (loss) income of associates

- Exchange translation (deficit) surplus (2,241) 1,161 (1,080)

Other comprehensive income for the financial year, net of tax 22,254   1,161 23,415

Total comprehensive income for the financial year 63,627 5,916 69,543

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 54,724 5,916 60,640

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the

Company from:

Continuing operations 55,745 5,916 61,661

Corporate Governance Report 135

G
P

 In
d

u
strie

s L
im

ite
d

 A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt  2022-2023

The board of directors (the “Board” or the “Directors”)

of GP Industries Limited (the “Company” and together

with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) believe that good

corporate governance is key to the integrity of the

Group and essential to the long-term sustainability of

the Group’s businesses and performance. The Board is

committed to setting and maintaining high standard

of corporate governance and business integrity in

all its business activities to ensure greater corporate